those used in other similar transactions and market practice. The Joint Sponsors and the Reporting

Accountants are satisfied that the valuation techniques chosen and the inputs used in the valuation

techniques are appropriate and reasonable.

Furthermore, the Joint Sponsors discussed with the Reporting Accountants with respect to their

procedures performed on the valuation of the biological assets, including obtaining an understanding on

the assumptions and methods used by JLL in the valuation of our biological assets and making inquiries

regarding the source data used and procedures undertaken in accordance with the HKSA 500 Audit

Evidence. The Reporting Accountants provided an unqualified opinion to the financial information of our

Group as a whole as set out in Appendix I to this prospectus.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 252 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT

Sensitivity Analysis

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the estimated fair value of milkable cows that would

arise if the key inputs had changed as of 30 June 2022, assuming all other variables remained constant:

Assumed Milk Price 4.56 (RMB/kg)

% change in milk price +10% +2% +1% 0% -1% -2% -10%

5.02 4.65 4.61 4.56 4.51 4.47 4.10

Corresponding Valuation Result
(RMB million) 2,900.6 2,496.2 2,445.7 2,395.1 2,344.6 2,294.1 1,889.7
Change in Valuation Result
(RMB million) 505.4 101.1 50.5 – (50.5) (101.1) (505.4)
% Change in Valuation Result 21.1% 4.2% 2.1% 0% -2.1% -4.2% -21.1%

Assumed Feed Cost for mature
animal (RMB/Kg)

% change in feed cost +10% +2% +1% 0% -1% -2% -10%

Corresponding Valuation Result
(RMB million) 2,128.1 2,341.7 2,368.4 2,395.1 2,421.8 2,448.5 2,662.2
Change in Valuation Result
(RMB million) (267.0) (53.4) (26.7) – 26.7 53.4 267.0
% Change in Valuation Result -11.1% -2.2% -1.1% 0% 1.1% 2.2% 11.1%

Average daily milk (ADM) (Kg/Day/Head)

% change in ADM +10% +2% +1% 0% -1% -2% -10%

Corresponding Valuation Result
(RMB million) 2,633.6 2,442.8 2,419.0 2,395.1 2,371.3 2,347.5 2,156.7
Change in Valuation Result
(RMB million) 238.4 47.7 23.8 – (23.8) (47.7) (238.4)
% Change in Valuation Result 10.0% 2.0% 1.0% 0% -1.0% -2.0% -10.0%

21,000 (RMB/Head)

% change in price +5% +2% +1% 0% -1% -2% -5%

22,050.00 21,420.00 21,210.00 21,000.00 20,790.00 20,580.00 19,950.00
Corresponding Valuation Result
(RMB million) 2,431.8 2,409.8 2,402.5 2,395.1 2,387.8 2,380.5 2,358.5
Change in Valuation Result
(RMB million) 36.6 14.7 7.3 – (7.3) (14.7) (36.6)
% Change in Valuation Result 1.5% 0.6% 0.3% 0% -0.3% -0.6% -1.5%

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 253 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT

Discount rate 12%

change in discount rate +1.5% +1% +0.5% 0% -0.5% -1% -1.5%

13.50% 13.00% 12.50% 12.00% 11.50% 11.00% 10.50%
Corresponding Valuation Result
(RMB million) 2,347.0 2,362.8 2,378.9 2,395.1 2,411.7 2,428.5 2,445.5
Change in Valuation Result
(RMB million) (48.1) (32.3) (16.3) – 16.5 33.3 50.4
% Change in Valuation Result -2.0% -1.3% -0.7% 0% 0.7% 1.4% 2.1%

Stock-take and Internal Control

Stock-take

We have established a standard protocol for stock take consisting of periodic and random stock take
to ensure the physical existence of our biological assets and accuracy of relevant data and information.
Each of our dairy farms is required to perform a full stock take on a quarterly basis to ensure the relevant
information such as headcount and, age-grouping are accurately reflected in our dairy farm information
management system and submit a stock-take report to the record keeping department at our headquarters.
We perform quarterly stock-take for biological assets, quarterly stock-take for inventories and twice a year